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PETITTION NO...osccssssanscnss

Petition Under Section 62 and 79 (1) (a) of the
Electricity Act, 2003 read with Chapter-V of
the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission
(Conduct of Business) Regulations, 1999 and
Chapter-3, Regulation-9 of Central Electricity
Regulatory = Commission (Terms  and
Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2019 for
approval of tariff of Faridabad Gas Power
Station (431.586 MW) for the period from
01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024.

NTPC Ltd.

NTPC Bhawan

Core-7, Scope Complex

7, Institutional Area, Lodhi Road
New Delhi-110 003.

. Haryana Power Purchase Centre. (HPPC)

Shakti Bhawan
Sector — VI,
Panchkula

Haryana — 134 109

The Petitioner humbly states that:

1)  The Petitioner herein NTPC Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as ‘Petitioner’ or

‘NTPC’), is a company incorporated under provisions of the Company Act,

1956 and a Government Company as defined under Section 2(45) of the

B



2)

3)

4)

5)

Companies Act, 2013. Further, NTPC is a ‘Generating Company’ as defined
under Section 2(28) of the Electricity Act, 2003.

In terms of Section 79(1)(a) of Electricity Act, 2003, the Hon’ble Commission
has been vested with the functions to regulate the tariff of NTPC, being a
Generating Company owned and controlled by the Central Government. The
regulation of the tariff of NTPC is as provided under Section 79(1)(a) read with
Section 61, 62 and 64 of the Electricity Act, 2003 and the Regulations notified
by the Hon’ble Commission in exercise of powers under Section 178 read with

Section 61 of the Electricity Act, 2003.

The Petitioner is having power stations/ projects at different regions and places
in the country. Faridabad Gas power Station, 431.586 MW (2 GTs x
140.827 MW+ 1 ST x 149.932 MW) (hereinafter referred to as Faridabad
GPS) is one such station located in the State of Haryana. The power generated

from Faridabad GPS is being supplied to the respondent herein above.

The Hon’ble Commission has notified the Central Electricity Regulatory
Commission (Terms & Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2019 (hereinafter
‘Tariff Regulations 2019”) which came into force from 01.04.2019, specifying
the terms & conditions and methodology of tariff determination for the period

01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024.

Regulation 9(2) of Tariff Regulations 2019 provides as follows:

“(2) In case of an existing generating station or unit thereof, or transmission
system or element thereof, the application shall be made by the generating
company or the transmission licensee, as the case may be, by 31.10.2019,
based on admitted capital cost including additional capital expenditure

already admitted and incurred up to 31.3.2019 (either based on actual or
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6)

7)

projected additional capital expenditure) and estimated additional capital
expenditure for the respective years of the tariff period 2019-24 along with the
true up petition for the period 2014-19 in accordance with the CERC (Terms
and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2014.”

The date of filing of Tariff Petition for the period 2019-24 has subsequently
been extended by Hon’ble Commission vide order dated 28.10.2019 in Petition
No. 331/MP/2019.

In terms of above, the Petitioner is filing the present petition for determination
of tariff for Faridabad GPS for the period from 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024 as
per the Tariff Regulations 2019.

The tariff of the Faridabad GPS for the tariff period 1.4.2014 to 31.3.2019
was determined by the Hon’ble Commission vide its order dated 31.05.2016 in
Petition No. 286/GT/2014 in accordance with the CERC (Terms & Conditions
of Tariff) Regulations, 2014. The petitioner vide affidavit dated 25.10.2019
had filed a separate true up petition for the period 01.04.2014 to 31.03.2019 for
revision of tariff in line with the applicable provisions of Tariff Regulations

2014.

It is submitted that Hon’ble Commission vide order dated 31.05.2016 in
Petition no 286/GT/2014 has allowed a capital cost of Rs 978.8191 Cr as on
31.03.2019 based on the admitted projected capital expenditure for the 2014-
19 period. However, the actual closing capital cost as on 31.03.2019 has been
worked out in the aforesaid true-up petition as Rs 1007.5406 Cr based on the
actual expenditure after truing up exercise for the period 2014-19. Accordingly,
the Petitioner has adjusted an amount of Rs 28.7215 Cr from the admitted

capital cost as on 31.03.2019 and accordingly the opening capital cost as on
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8)

9)

01.04.2019 has been considered as Rs 1007.5406 Cr. in the instant petition.
The Hon’ble Commission may be pleased to accordingly adopt this adjustment
in the admitted capital cost as on 31.3.2019 and determine the tariff in the

present petition for the period 2019-24.

The capital expenditure claimed in the instant petition is based on the opening
capital cost as on 01.04.2019 considered as above and estimated projected
estimated capital expenditures for the period 2019-24 under Regulation 19 and
Regulation 25 and 26 of the Tariff Regulations, 2019.

The Petitioner further respectfully submits that as per Regulation 35(1)(6) of
the Tariff Regulations 2019, the water charges, security expenses and capital
spares consumed for thermal generating stations are to be allowed separately.
The details in respect of water charges such as type of cooling water system,
water consumption, rate of water charges as applicable for 2018-19 have been

furnished below.

Description Remarks

Type of Plant Gas

Type of cooling water system | Closed Cycle
Consumption of Water 336,00,000 cft

Rate of Water charges Rs 0.12 per cft/ 0.28 per cft
Total Water Charges Rs 68.91 Lakh

Based on the rates of water charges applicable as on 01.04.2019 and estimated
water consumption for 2019-24 period, water charges for 2019-24 period have
been claimed in the instant petition. Accordingly, water charges may be

allowed in tariff based on the same for 2019-24 period. In accordance with the
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10)

11)

12)

13)

provisions of the Regulations, the petitioner shall be furnishing the details of
actual water charges for the relevant years at the time of truing up and the same

shall be subject to retrospective adjustment.

Similarly, the Petitioner is claiming the security expenses based on the
estimated expenses for the period 2019-24, the same shall be subject to
retrospective adjustment based on actuals at the time of truing up. In respect
of capital spares consumption, it is submitted that the same shall be claimed at
the time of true-up in terms of the proviso to the Regulation 35 (1)(6) based on

actual consumption of spares during the period 2019-24

It is submitted that the Petitioner has already paid the requisite filing fee vide
UTR No. CMS1106438370 on 22.04.2019 for the year 2019-20 and the details
of the same have been duly furnished to the Hon’ble Commission vide our
letter dtd 25.04.2019. For the subsequent years, it shall be paid as per the
provisions of the CERC (Payment of Fees) Regulations, 2012 as amended.
Further, Regulation 70 (1) of Tariff Regulations, 2019 provides that the
application fee and publication expenses may be allowed to be recovered
directly from the beneficiaries at the discretion of the Hon’ble Commission.
Accordingly, it is prayed that Hon’ble Commission may be pleased to allow

recovery of filing fee and publication expenses directly from the beneficiaries.

The petitioner has accordingly calculated the tariff for 2019-24 period based

on the above and the same is enclosed as Appendix-I to this petition.
It is submitted the Petitioner has served the copy of the Petition on to the

Respondent mentioned herein above and has posted the Petition on the

company website i.e. www.ntpc.co.in.
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14)

It is submitted that the petitioner is filing this tariff petition subject to the
outcome of its various appeals/ petitions pending before different courts-.
Besides, the petitions filed by NTPC for determination of capital base as on
31.3.2019 through true-up exercise are pending before the Hon’ble
Commission and would take some time. The Petitioner, therefore, reserves its
right to amend the tariff petition as per the outcome in such appeals/ petitions,

if required.

Prayers
In the light of the above submissions, the Petitioner, therefore, prays that the

Hon’ble Commission may be pleased to:

i) Approve tariff of Faridabad GPS for the tariff period 01.04.2019 to

31.03.2024.
ii)  Allow the recovery of filing fees as & when paid to the Hon’ble

Commission and publication expenses from the beneficiaries.
iii)  Pass any other order as it may deem fit in the circumstances mentioned
above.
o\ oy
=5 )
Petitioner
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AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT

I, Manoj Kumar Sharma, son of Shri Shivswaroop Sharma, aged about 39
years, working in NTPC Ltd having office at Core-6, 6™ Floor, Scope
Complex, Lodhi road, New Delhi-110003 do solemnly affirm and state as
follows:

I am working as Deputy General Manager (Commercial) in Petitioner
Corporation NTPC Ltd., and am well conversant with the facts of the case and
am competent to swear the present affidavit.

The statements made in the accompanying Petition being filed for approval of
tariff of Faridabad Gas Power Station (431.586 MW) for the period from
01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024 are based on the official records maintained during
the ordinary course of business and believed by the deponent to be true.

S

(DEPONENT)

VERIFICATION

I, the deponent above named, do hereby verify that the contents of the above affidavit
are true to the best of my knowledge, no part of it is false and nothing material has

been concealed there from.

S

(DEPONENT)

Solemnly affirmed b
over & explained tg
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TARIFF FILING FORMS (THERMAL)

FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF
FOR

Faridabad Gas Power Station
(From 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024)

PART-I

ANNEXURE-I



Checklist of Main Tariff Forms and other information for tariff filing for Thermal

Stations
Form No. Title of Tariff Filing Forms (Thermal) Tick
FORM- 1 Summary of Tariff v
FORM -1 (I) Statement showing claimed capital cost v
FORM -1 (I)  |Statement showing Return on Equity v
FORM-2 Plant Characteristics v
FORM-3 Normative parameters considered for tariff computations v
FORM-3A** Statement showing O&M Expenses v
FORM- 4 Details of Foreign loans NA
FORM- 4A Details of Foreign Equity NA
FORM-5 Abstract of Admitted Capital Cost for the existing Projects v
FORM-5A** Abstract of Claimed Capital Cost for the existing Projects v
FORM- 6 Financial Package upto COD NA
FORM- 7 Details of Project Specific Loans NA
FORM- 8 Details of Allocation of corporate loans to various projects NA
FORM-9A #* Summary of Statement of Additional Capitalisation claimed during the period v
FORM-9 ## Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD v
FORM- 10 Financing of Additional Capitalisation v
FORM- 11 Calculation of Depreciation on original project cost NA
FORM- 12 Statement of Depreciation 4
FORM- 13 Calculation of Weighted Average Rate of Interest on Actual Loans NA
FORM- 14 Draw Down Schedule for Calculation of IDC & Financing Charges NA
FORM- 15 Details of Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges : Natural Gas v
FORM- 15A*** |Details of Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges : RLNG v
FORM- 15B*** |Details of Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges : Liquid Fuel v
FORM- 15C*** |Computation of Energy Charges v
FORM- 16 Details of Limestone for Computation of Energy Charge Rate NA
FORM-17 Details of Capital Spares i
FORM- 18 Non-Tariff Income Are
FORM-19 Details of Water Charges Sl
FORM-20 Details of Statutory Charges e

#i# Provided yearwise for the period 2019-24
** Additional Forms
*#*#% Shall be provided at the time of true up
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PART-I

List of Supporting Forms / documents for tariff filing for Thermal Stations

Form No. Title of Tariff Filing Forms (Thermal) Tick
FORM-A Abstract of Capital Cost Estimates NA
FORM-B Break-up of Capital Cost for Coal/Lignite based projects NA
FORM-C Break-up of Capital Cost for Gas/Liquid fuel based Projects NA
FORM-D Break-up of Construction/Supply/Service packages NA
FORM-E Details of variables , parameters , optional package etc. for New Project NA
FORM-F Details of cost over run NA
FORM-G Details of time over run NA
FORM -H Statement of Additional Capitalisation during end of the useful life NA
FORM -1 Details of Assets De-capitalised during the period bl
FORM -J Reconciliation of Capitalisation claimed vis-a-vis books of accounts i
FORM -K Statement showing details of items/assets/works claimed under Exclusions rE
FORM-L Statement of Capital cost v
FORM-M Statement of Capital Woks in Progress v
FORM-N Calculation of Interest on Normative Loan v
FORM-O Calculation of Interest on Working Capital v
FORM-P Incidental Expenditure up to SCOD and up to Actual COD NA
FORM-Q Expenditure under different packages up to SCOD and up to Actual COD NA
FORM-R Actual cash expenditure NA
FORM-S Statement of Liability flow v
FORM-T Summary of issues involved in the petition v

*%% Shall be provided at the time of true up
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List of supporting documents for tariff filing for Thermal Stations

S. No. Information / Document Tick
Certificate of incorporation, Certificate for Commencement of Business, Memorandum of

1 [Association, & Articles of Association ( For New Station setup by a company making tarifff NA
application for the first time to CERC)

A. Station wise and Corporate audited Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss Accounts with all the
Schedules & annexures on COD of the Station for the new station & for the relevant years.

2 Ak
B. Station wise and Corporate audited Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss Accounts with all the
Schedules & annexures for the existing station for relevant years.

3 |Copies of relevant loan Agreements NA

4  |Copies of the approval of Competent Authority for the Capital Cost and Financial package. NA

5 |Copies of the Equity participation agreements and necessary approval for the foreign equity. NA

6 |Copies of the BPSA/PPA with the beneficiaries, if any NA
Detailed note giving reasons of cost and time over run, if applicable.

List of supporting documents to be submitted:
a. Detailed Project Report

7 NA
b. CPM Analysis
c. PERT Chart and Bar Chart
d. Justification for cost and time Overrun
Generating Company shall submit copy of Cost Audit Report along with cost accounting records,
cost details, statements, schedules etc. for the Generating Unit wise /stage wise/Station wise/

8 and subsequently consolidated at Company level as submitted to the Govt. of India for first two e
years i.e. 2019-20 and 2020-21 at the time of mid-term true-up in 2021-22 and for balance period of
tariff period 2019-24 at the time of final true-up in 2024-25. In case of initial tariff filing the latest
available Cost Audit Report should be furnished.

9  |Any other relevant information, (Please specify) NA

10 Reconciliation with Balance sheet of any actual additional capitalization and amongst stages of a o
generating station
BBMB is maintaining the records as per the relevant applicable Acts. Formats specified herein

11 [may not be suitable to the available information with BEMB. BBMB may modify the formats NA

suitably as per available information to them for submission of required information for tariff
purpose.

*#* Shall be provided at the time of true up
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Plant Characteristics

PART-l

Installed Capacity ( MW)

FORM-2
Name of the Petitioner NTPC Ltd
Name of the Generating Station Faridabad Gas Power Station
Unit(s)/Block(s)/Parameters GT-1 GT-2 ST
140.827 140.827 149.932

Schedule COD as per Investment Approval

Actual COD

01.01.2001

Pit Head or Non Pit Head

NA

Name of the Boiler Manufacture

Name of Turbine Generator Manufacture

Main Steams Pressure at Turbine inlet (kgﬂ:mzj abs

Main Steam Temperature at Turbine inlet (°C)

Reheat Steam Pressure at Turbine inlet (kglsz’

Reheat Steam Temperature at Turbine inlet (°C)

Main Steam flow at Turbine inlet under MCR condition (tons /hr)

Main Steam flow at Turbine inlet under VWO condition (tons /hr)

Unit Gross electrical output under MCR /Rated condition (MW)

Unit Gross electrical output under VWO condition (MW)

Guaranteed Design Gross Turbine Cycle Heat Rate (kCal/kWh)

Conditions on which design turbine cycle heat rate guaranteed

% MCR

% Makeup Water Consumption

Design Capacity of Make up Water System

Design Capacity of Inlet Cooling System

Design Cooling Water Temperature (UC)

Back Pressure

Steam flow at super heater outlet under BMCR condition (tons/hr)

Steam Pressure at super heater outlet under

BMCR condition) (kg/Cm?

Steam Temperature at super heater outlet under

BMCR condition (°C)

Steam Temperature at Reheater outlet at BMCR condition (°C)

Design / Guaranteed Boiler Efficiency (%)

Design Fuel with and without Blending of domestic/imported coal

Not Applicable

Type of Cooling Tower

IDCT

Type of cooling system

Closed Circuit

Type of Boiler Feed Pump

Motor Driven

Fuel Details

-Primary Fuel Natural Gas
-Secondary Fuel NA
-Alternate Fuels Naphtha/ HSD

Special Features/Site Specific Features

Special Technological Features

Environmental Regulation related features

Any other special features

P%ltioner
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; 7 5 5 PART-I
Normative parameters considered for tariff computations FORM. 3
Name of the Petitioner: NTPC Limited
Name of the Generating Station: Faridabad Gas Power Station
(Year Ending March)
Particulars Unit E";ilsstf:'g 2019-20 | 202021 | 202122 | 2022-23 | 2023-24
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Base Rate of Return on Equity $$ % 15.50f 15.50( 15.50f 15.50] 15.50; 15.50
isz Eg;t‘;fif;?;;lf“55$q“‘ty on % : 9580 9.580| 9.580| 9.580| 9.580|
Effective Tax Rate % 21.549| 17472 17472 17.472| 17.472] 17472
Target Availability % 85.00) 85.00
In High Demand Season %0 . - 85.00f 85.00] 85.00{ 85.00
Peak Hours % - - 85.00f 85.00] 85.00f 85.00
Off-Peak Hours % - - 85.00f 85.00| 85.00f 85.00
In Low Demand Season(Off-Peak) %o - . 85.00f 85.00] 85.00] 85.00
Peak Hours % - - 85.00( 85.00] 85.00] 85.00
Off-Peak Hours % - - 85.00 85.00f 85.00[{ 85.00
Auxiliary Energy Consumption % 2.50 2.75 245 2.75 2575 275
Gross Station Heat Rate kCal/kWh 1975 1975 1975 1975 1975 1975
Specific Fuel Oil Consumption ml/kWh NA NA NA NA NA NA
Cost of Coal/Lignite for WC in Days NA NA NA NA NA NA
g:_s‘t‘?é Main Secondatytuct O, b Noriitis NA| NA| NA| NA| NA| NA
Fuel Cost for WC in Days 30 30 30 30 30 30}
Liquid Fuel Stock for WC in Days 15 15 15 15 15 15
O&M Expenses Rs lakh/MW 18.72 17.58| 18.20| 18.84| 19.50| 20.19
Maintenance Spares for WC % of O&M 30.00{ 30.00f 30.00f 30.00f 30.00] 30.00
Receivables for WC in Days 60 45 45 45 45 45
Storage capacity of Primary fuel MT NA
f}fifn] Pt MG P S bonis % 13.50] 12.05| 1205| 1205| 1205 1205
Blending ratio of domestic coal/imported coal NA
** Rate of Return on Add - cap beyong original scope and excluding Change in Law
$$ Additional RoE due to better ramp rate would be claimed at the time of true-up or as per guidelines to be issued
Petitioner
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Statement of Capital cost

PART 1
FORM- L

Name of the Petitioner

NTPC Ltd

Name of the Generating Station

Faridabad Gas Power Station

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

S. No.

Particulars

2019-20

Accrual Basis

Un-discharged Liabilities

Cash Basis

a) Opening Gross Block Amount as per books

120984.82 155.63

120829.19

b) Amount of IDC in A(a) above

¢) Amount of FC in A(a) above

d) Amount of FERV in A(a) above

e) Amount of Hedging Cost in A(a) above

f) Amount of [EDC in A(a) above

a) Addition in Gross Block Amount during the period
(Direct purchases)

b) Amount of IDC in B(a) above

¢) Amount of FC in B(a) above

d) Amount of FERV in B(a) above

¢) Amount of Hedging Cost in B(a) above

) Amount of IEDC in B(a) above

a) Addition in Gross Block Amount during the period
(Transferred from CWIP)

b) Amount of IDC in C(a) above

¢) Amount of FC in C(a) above

d) Amount of FERV in C(a) above

e) Amount of Hedging Cost in C(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in C(a) above

a) Deletion in Gross Block Amount during the period

b) Amount of IDC in D(a) above

¢) Amount of FC in D(a) above

d) Amount of FERV in D(a) above

¢) Amount of Hedging Cost in D(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in D(a) above

a) Closing Gross Block Amount as per books

b) Amount of IDC in E(a) above

¢) Amount of FC in E(a) above

d) Amount of FERV in E(a) above

¢) Amount of Hedging Cost in E(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in E(a) above

Shall be provided at the time of truing up

(Petitioner)
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PART 1

Statement of Capital Woks in Progress Esany
Name of the Petitioner NTPC Ltd

Name of the Generating Station Faridabad Gas Power Station

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)
2019-20
S. No. Particul
o ArREWAY Accrual Basis | Un-discharged Liabilities Cash Basis

A |a) Opening CWIP as per books 5.28 0 5.28

b) Amount of IDC in A(a) above

c) Amount of FC in A(a) above

d) Amount of FERV in A(a) above

¢) Amount of Hedging Cost in A(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in A(a) above

a) Addition in CWIP during the period

b) Amount of IDC in B(a) above

c) Amount of FC in B(a) above

d) Amount of FERV in B(a) above

e) Amount of Hedging Cost in B(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in B(a) above

a) Transferred to Gross Block Amount during the periof

b) Amount of IDC in C(a) above

c) Amount of FC in C(a) above

d) Amount of FERV in C(a) above

e) Amount of Hedging Cost in C(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in C(a) above

a) Deletion in CWIP during the period

b) Amount of IDC in D(a) above

¢) Amount of FC in D(a) above

d) Amount of FERV in D(a) above

e) Amount of Hedging Cost in D(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in D(a) above

a) Closing CWIP as per books

b) Amount of IDC in E(a) above

¢) Amount of FC in E(a) above

d) Amount of FERV in E(a) above

e) Amount of Hedging Cost in E(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in E(a) above

Shall be provided at the time of truing up

Pt

(Petitioner)
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BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH
NEW DELHI

Original Application No. 6 of 2012
And
M.A. Nos. 967/2013 & 275/2014

In the matter of :
1. Manoj Misra
178-F, Pocket, Mayur Vihar,
Phase-1,
Delhi — 110091.

..... Applicant
Versus

1, Union of India
Through the Secretary
Ministry of Environment and Forests

Paryavaran Bhawan, CGO Complex
Lodhi Road, New Delhi — 110003

2. National Capital Territory of Delhi
Through the Chief Secretary,

Delhi Secretariat, I.P. Estate,
New Delhi - 110002

3. Delhi Development Authority
Union Ministry of Urban Development

Through its Vice Chairman,
Vikas Sadan,
New Delhi — 110023

4. Delhi Pollution Control Committee
Through its Member Secretary
4t Floor, ISBT Building, Kashmere Gate
New Delhi - 110006

5. Yamuna River Development Authority
Through its Chairman,

Hon’ble Lt. Governor of Delhi,
Raj Niwas, GNCT,
New Delhi - 110054

6. Irrigation Department of Uttar Pradesh
Government of Uttar Pradesh

Ly




Through its Principal Secretary
Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh

7. State of Uttar Pradesh
Through the Chief Secretary
Government of UP
Lal Bahadur Shastri Bhavan
UP Secretariat
Lucknow - 226001

8. Municipal Corporation of Delhi
Through the Deputy Commissioner
Shahdara South Zone
Near Karkardooma Court
Shahdara, Delhi - 110032

9. State of Haryana
Through the Chief Secretary

4th Floor, Haryana Civil Secretariat
Sector-1, Chandigarh

....... Respondents

AND

Original Application No. 300 of 2013
And
M. A. Nos. 877/2013, 49/2014, 88/2014 & 570/2014

In the matter of :

1. Manoj Misra
Convener, Yamuna Jiye Abhiyaan
178-F, Pocket,
Mayur Vihar Phase-1,
Delhi - 110091.

2. Mrs. Madhu Bhaduri
A-12, IFS Apartment
Mayor Vihar Phase-I
Delhi - 110091

..... Applicants
Versus

MR




Tribunal particularly its Expert Members. Certain queries in
relation to the second report were specifically raised by the Tribunal
and as recorded vide its order which had been duly explained by the
Members of the Expert Committee and it was only after serious
deliberation scrutiny and examining its various facets including
practical aspects, the reports have been accepted by this Tribunal
as well.

94. We are not oblivious of the herculean task which will be
required in carrying out the ‘Maily Se Nirmal Yamuna’ Revitalization
Project, 2017, but we are of the firm view that any further
deferment in taking stern and serious steps for preventing and
controlling pollution of River Yamuna, is bound to expose Delhi and
its residents to grave environmental disasters. Implementation of
provocative action plan postulated by the Expert Committees and
as described in this judgment is inevitable to protect public health,
public interest and the environment. This is the only solution to
bring down the highest contribution of pollutants (76% of the total
Yamuna’s Pollution level) to a negligible and preferably to zero
percent, in the interest of ecology, environment and to provide clean
water to the residents of Delhi.

To ensure complete and effective implementation of the
recommendations made by the Expert Committees in their reports
dated 19t April, 2014 and 13t October, 2014 respectively, as well
as, to identify the authorities responsible for compliance for timely

preparation and execution of action plans, prepared in terms of this
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judgment, we hereby issue the following directions in the larger

environmental and public interest:

i.

iii.

i.

The Tribunal hereby accepts both the reports filed by the
Expert Committees: first report dated 19t April, 2014, read
with the gist of recommendations submitted by the Principal
Committee on 2nd August, 2014, on the aspects of
preservation, restoration and beautification of the banks of
River Yamuna and the second report dated 13t October, 2014,
read with its annexure, in relation to drainage system in Delhi,
together with the Action Plan prepared by the DJB for
revitalization of River Yamuna. Both these reports shall form
integral part of this judgment. All the concerned authorities of
NCT of Delhi, State of UP and State of Haryana shall
implement the same without demur and default, expeditiously.
The entire project contemplated under these reports and this
judgment of the Trib}mal shall be completed by 31st March,
2017.

This project shall be called ‘Maily Se Nirmal Yamuna’
Revitalization Project, 2017.

Implementation of both these reports and the components of
the project shall be simultaneously executed by the concerned
agencies, who shall prepare their respective Action Plans in
terms of the reports as well as this judgment and submit it to
the Principal Committee constituted hereinafter, in not later
than four weeks from the date of pronouncement of this

judgment.
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iv.

(a) Presently, under the jurisdiction of the DJB, there are 23
STPs in existence or planned to be made operational by 2015.
Out of them, the oxidation pond at Timarpur is proposed to be
closed, as it was commissioned in the year 1947. The STPs at
Okhla and Kondli are lying closed due to inadequate sewerage
and majority of the STPs are not operating to their optimum
capacity. Thus, we direct that the DJB and other concerned
Corporations under whose jurisdiction the existing STPs fall,
shall, within two months from today, ensure that all these
STPs, including the one proposed to be commissioned at Delhi
Cantt., should be made fully operational, should operate to
their optimum capacity and operate effectively 24x7, without
compromising the quality of treated water released from such
STPs.

(b) It is further directed that the Action Plan in regard to
installation of STPs on 32 major and minor drains shall be
prepared, in accordance with the recommendations in the
Expert Committee Report afore-referred and action taken in
furtherance thereto, within three months from the date of
passing of this order.

(c) All the newly proposed 32 STPs should be constructed and
installed with the requisite capacity varying from 0.6 mgd to
10 mgd, at the sites specified in the report of the Expert
Committee within the time frame indicated in this judgment.
Once, the total of 55 STPs would operate effectively and to

their optimum capacity, the water released from them shall be
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recycled and utilised for agriculture, horticulture and
industrial purposes and least of this recycled water would be
discharged into the River Yamuna.

(d) Action Plan to be prepared to utilize the treated water from
the existing 23 STPs as well as from the 32 proposed STPs. It
will be ensured that the release of water from these existing
STPs should be strictly in accordance with the prescribed
parameters and free of any odour and it should meet the
faecal coliforms standards.

(e) Wherever necessary, the technology of the existing STP’s
should be upgraded to ensure proper performance and
adherence to the prescribed standards of effluent discharge.

(f) The concerned authorities shall construct and install 26
pump stations at the locations and of the capacity as indicated
in the Action Plan placed before the Tribunal. The process
thereof should begin within three months from the date of
passing of this judgment.

(g) Further, all the STPs shall be provided with a power
backup to ensure that they operate effectively 24x7. It shall be
ensured that the functional data of all STPs is online and is
connected to the Delhi Pollution Control Committee as well as
the Central Pollution Control Board, particularly in respect of
COD, TDS, TSS and pH and it shall be ensured that the STP’s
are operational even during power failures.

(h) All the industrial clusters in Delhi shall be provided with

Common Effluent Treatment Plants (CETPs). These CETPs
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shall be effluent-specific and capacity-specific, with reference
to the particular industrial cluster. The installation cost of the
CETP shall be borne preferably by the authority that owns and
maintains that industrial cluster. In the event of shortage of
finances the authority concerned can require the persons
running the industrial activity/unit in that cluster to share the
cost on Polluter Pays Principle’ in the ratio 2/3 and 1/3

respectively.

(i) We direct the State of Haryana to ensure that all the

industries/industrial clusters that are located near or at the

banks of River Yamuna, should preferably be no discharge

units. If that is not possible, then such industrial clusters

should be directed to install CETPs of the requisite size and
standards, so as to ensure that the effluent discharged by

them is strictly in accordance with the prescribed norms.

(a) Having given our considered view to the various reports
placed on record, submissions made by the Learned Counsel
appearing for the parties and the Experts, we are of the
opinion that presently the flood plain should be identified for
the flood of once in 25 years in the interest of ecology, bio-
diversity and the river flow. Thus, we direct accordingly and
also direct that the DDA shall prepare a map in this regard
and would physically demarcate the entire flood plain.

Above interim prescription of the flood plain is not rigid,
but is subject to change, in the event any of the public

authorities, including the MoEF, moves the Tribunal, based
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technical guidance provided, by the Members of the Principal
Committee constituted by the Tribunal particularly the Expert
Members, namely, Professor C.R. Babu, Professor A.K. Gosain,
Professor Brij Gopal and Professor A.A. Kazmi.

xxviii. We grant liberty to all the parties, the applicants or even the
public, to approach the Tribunal for any clarification or
modification or for removal of any of the difficulties felt by
them in implementation of the directions contained in this
judgment and/or of the project reports.

95. In view of the above discussion, Original Application Nos. 6 of
2012 and 300 of 2013 and M. A. Nos. 877/2013, 49/2014,
88/2014 & 570/2014 in Original Application No. 300/2013 and
M.A. Nos. 967/2013 & 275/2014 in Original Application No.
6/2012 stand disposed of in terms of this judgment and
particularly, the directions stated in paragraph no. 94 of the

judgment. The parties are left to bear their own costs.

Justice Swatanter Kumar
Chairperson

Justice M.S. Nambiar
Judicial Member

Dr. D.K. Agrawal
Expert Member

Prof. A.R. Yousuf
Expert Member
New Delhi
13t January, 2015
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a
GOVERNMENT O K taaraka
DEPARTMENT OF h\("rombs BotLErs. INDUSTRIAL SAFETY & HEALTH

DlreCarate of Factones Boilers, Industrial Safety &_
ath. *Karmika Bhavana' 2" flocr Near Bengairu

Bsrry. .T.!.compound, Barinergatta road.

Phane No  080-26531200

FarMo  ORD-28531207 | Bengaiuru-29
I,
General Manager, s

Mys NIPC Bmuted, ' i
Kudyt Super Thermal Poswer Project : /G ' \
Pt Nee 6, Mallikariun Nagr . ?“.3 ;
Monaeuh Road, Briapur-3sn i I \"'\L

Sar

{155 e

Sl t

Reference FoYour letter dated 03,0520 1
2. Proceedings of Task force comnuttoe mecting held pn 12,00 2012
A Your replv mail dated 19,09.2073,
#e e T
We are pleased te inform vou that the Task Force Commuttee 1 1ts meeting held on
P2ZNOMS has reviewed the presentation. documents, Jdetails of the sibefr susfioms
adopledd, wic and has concurred n principic to issue the Site Clearanc
ar the establishment of supir thermal power projec E 1or generating, el el pon e

MM at Near Kudug viliage, Basavana hagewadi latak, Biiapuy i¥ist o

Fhe site clearance is issued subject to the following conditions:

Hheomaobiie hvdrooen evhinder bank with muanifold sesteny shall be adopted o g !

wese b idroeen Cyhinders

Fhe satety choecek shall be propared in st mg, handhing and usage ot Hivdrazme and us =
helding capacity shall be limited toa mimmum required gquantity

d bhe oxclusive satety health and environment (SEHE ) department shall be tormed tgider the
drect control & supervision of the occupier This department shadl be saproned by i

satnor fovel quabtiod and competent executives with adeguate freld-star

Phe otectve onling monitorig: systeny shal bn o jras L} £ anashialdn
work environment with special brust Lo fugeitive emitien it l.h.un monegse fevel ot

h No building of structure shall be constructed with obtaining a prior approval of plans by
Dircctor, Department of Factories. Boilers, Industrial Satety and i lealth,

The pre and periodical medical examination shall be carried out to all the category of

emplovees including, contract and casual. The medical surveillance shall be carried out by
creating a base bine health data and shall bave the provision for up-dating the samc and

continuous basis.
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.
& b mubgatian pweosspos ax o subinattd frosentateon wwt as sugpested by B

committes shabl Po tncerporated in the onesit o, reency plan The same shall be submiit,

tor scrutiny aad approval
o The provissons of vl e 359 Buikdimg: cad Otiser Coonstiss oo Workers 1 '

Emplovment and condition o service (Kamataka) Rules 2008 shall he companisd to oneny,

tectupabional satety and health of the constras on wiorkers ol Jdoprigect. The -‘-mpimn'. i

shiad! e rurmished regiilerly toqurisadicuon offieers of vieprartmyent ard o the Threctog o

Factores, Seters, industial =ateiy and Fleaith
Suggestions
Yoo Theacioa huit adopt the ra HOPVESHRE SFviam o Sariee! s 4 .
Co il Iast Y st adopr sular . ACrgy system at least calcang to sir ST AT

suitable areas ke warer ficating i the canteen, et.

il sbowy caditions and sae ostions shall B comptod sivd a1 o) oshall e dsbatte,
dvpariie ot foserves all the gitts to modhify or withdras Jearance sssued ai Y PHARR OF tn )
Your's Faithfuliv,
\
- Charrman - [ '
Task Force Coneenn
and Dhirector ol Faciories, Baoilos
ladustrial Safery and Health, Bangoion
;
)
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Department Of Factories, Boilers, Industrial Security And Health

Office of the Director

Karmika Bhawana, 11 floor, Bannerghatta Road,
Bengaluru-29, Date: 13.04.2016

Proceedings of the Department of Factories, Boilers, Industrial Security and Health

Read with: Sec 6(1) of Factories Act 1948 and Rule 3 of Kamatéka Factories Rules, 1969

Sub: Approval of factory drawings in respect of M/s. Kudgi Super Thermal Power

Project (NTPC Limited) as per Factories Act 1948 —Reg.

Ref: 1) Application Form | dated 27.01.2016
2) Site Inspection dated 05.02.2016
3) Final Scrutiny dated 07.04.2016

The maps of M/s NTPC Limited, Kudgi Super Thermal Power Project, Vijayapura have
been scrutinized as per the Factories Act 1948 and the Rules framed and conceived there
under and the blue prints of the factory’s buildings and machinery layouts have been
approved subject to the conformity of all provisions conceived as per Factories Act 1948
concerned and clause 3(4) of Karnataka Factories Rules, 1969 and also conformity of

following conditions:

l. To modify the use of hazardous chlorine chemical to minimum hazardous
chiorine chemical and to strictly comply with all the conditions laid down in the
letter as per the condition of this office letter no. CSMC/T FC/CR-13/2013-14

Date 23.09.2013.

2. To get those buildings and machinery layout maps approved which are not
approved earlier or the maps involving modifications. Such maps should be

submitted for approval.

3. Before starting use of all the buildings and structures of the factory, authentication
certification should be separately obtained as per Form 1A from authorized Civil
Engineers and submitted to the Field Officer. Then only these should be used.

Ninety nine maps as approved are sent enclosed herewith. Kindly acknowledge.

Director of Factories &

Boilers,
Bengaluru
To,
‘The Occupier,
M/s. Kudgi Super Thermal Power Project
NTPC Limited

Kudgi, Taluka: Basavana Bagewadi, Dist.: Vijayapura
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SIEMENS Power & Gas

To Name Shivank Pandita
Department PG IE

NTPC Ltid, Telephone +91 124 3837361
KIND ATTN':'KIC;'MT [():aga;l), Mobile +91 9958307878

. ( E-mail shivank.pandita@siemens.com
Faridabad Gas Power Plant, Your r?ferenoe
Village MUjEdi. PO Nimka, QOur reference EFIE /FGPS/BUD_230611/SVK/P2
Faridabad 121004 Pae L
Haryana

SUBJECT: PHASEOUT ANNOUNCEMENT OF SIEMENS MAKE SPPA T2000 DCS SYSTEM

Dear Sir,

This is to inform you that the SPPA T2000 (Teleperm XP) system commissioned at your site is out of normal
production. The spare support for the same was available till September 2014, As of now, the spare support is
available purely on the basis of availability of the spares in our stocks. As such in order to avoid any
inconvenience and disruption in plant operation we suggest the upgradation of the SPPA T2000 (Teleperm
XP) system of our latest and state of art SPPA T3000 system.

Yours faithfully,

Siemens L}d. {
o WP
w}.s)i

urag Yiwari
Senior Manager (Sales)
Service & IT

Siemens Ltd. Plot 6A, Sector 18 Tel: +91 124 383 6000
Management: Sunil Mathur Maruti Induslrial Area, HUDA Fax: +81 124 383 6024
Power & Gas Division Managemenl: Dominik Holmann Gurgaon 122015 www.slemens.co.in

Registered Office: 130, Pandurang Budhkar Marg, Worli, Mumbai 400 030, Telephone +91 22 24987000. Fax +91 22 24987500,
Sales Office: Ahmedabad, Bangalore, Chandigarh, Chennal, Coimbalore, Hyderabad, Kharghar, Kolkalla, Mumbal, Nagpur, New Delhi, Pune, Vadodara.
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